30" National Scout Air Rifle Championships Bisley, October 2006
Award Winners

Aggregate:
HRH The Duke of Connaught Senior Trophy

First Place - Gold Medals and the Duke of Connaught Senior Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medals; Third Place - Bronze Medals

1 Fiennes ESU A 607.0
Andrew Brookes 200.0
Andy Dalton 1975
Martin Oakes 209.5
2 Killay ESU A 597.0
Scott Riseborough 197.0
Robert Barton 209.0
Andrew Proudfoot 191.0
3 Phoenix ESU (MV) A 595.0
Sam Pidgley 196.5
George Gearing 1915
Martyn Fletcher 207.0

HRH The Duke of Connaught Junior Trophy

First Place - Gold Medals and the Duke of Connaught Junior Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medals ; Third Place - Bronze Medals

1 10th South West Cheshire A 537.5
James Peach 153.5
Billy Sheen 1795
Jonathan  Oakes 204.5
2 17th Buxton A 4845
Danielle Blinco 149.0
Bianca Gabbitus 154.0
Stefan Jozefczyk 1815
3 25th Purley (St. Mark's) A 449.0
Ben Dispirito 148.0
Tim Flower 151.5
Liam Davis 149.5

NSRA Cup and Gold Medal.

Presented by the National Small-bore Rifle Association for the Best Aggregate Performance
in 6yd Air Rifle, Field Target Air Rifle and Air Pistol by a shooter aged over 14.

666  Stephen Waters 7th Bramshill (Hook) 223.5 45

Chief's Prize and Gold Medal

Presented by the Chief Scout for the Best Aggregate Performance in 6yd Air Rifle, Field
Target Air Rifle and Air Pistol by a Scout aged under 14.

239 Michael Bamsey 2nd Malden 205.0 40



The Ladies Plate and Gold Medal

Awarded on an age handicap basis to the lady shooter under 18 years of age achieving the
highest aggregate score in 6yd Air Rifle, Field Target Air Rifle and Air Pistol

487 Mary Taylor 15 Wolverhampton West

6 yard Air Rifle - Team
Webley Scott Trophy

First Place - Gold Medals and the Webley Scott Shield
Second Place - Silver Medals and Fellowship Trophy
Third Place - Bronze Medals and Jubilee Cup

1 17th Buxton 324
Lee Hargreaves
Stefan Jozefczyk
Thomas Bills
Danielle Blinco

2 47th Swansea (Killay) 303
Luke Reimnitz
Christopher Hiatt
Jedd Couling
Simon Davies

3 25th Purley (St. Mark's) 299
Andrew Hancock
Jordan Docker
Liam Davis
Tim Flower

Fellowship Medal - cold Medal

202.0

19
12
10
12

13
24
11
12

25
11
12
12

87
84
77
76

90
86
69
58

89
74
70
66

157.0

40
76
108
143

42

82

82
107

37

61

91
115

Awarded for the best Performance by a female shooter in 6 yard Air Rifle (Main Event).

662 Chrissy Monksummer North Dorset Fellowship

93

44



6 yard Air Rifle - Individual

6 yard Air Rifle (Under 12)

First Place - Gold Medal and the Chris Lacey Mastershot Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name Surname Group Score Tiebreak
1 273 Thomas Bills 17th Buxton 77 32
2 618 Jordan Docker 25th Purley (St. Mark's) 74 24
3 512 Jedd Couling 47th Swansea (Killay) 69 0

6 yard Air Rifle (Under 14)

First Place - Gold Medal and the Ken White Memorial Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name Surname Group Score  Tiebreak
1 150 Jon Hounsell 1st Purbrook 90 43
2 510 Luke Reimnitz 47th Swansea (Killay) 90 42
3 704 Jonathan Oakes 10th South West Cheshire 88 39

6 yard Air Rifle (Under 18)

First Place - Gold Medal and the Bramshill Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name Surname Group Score  Tiebreak
1 732 Craig Attwood Taw Explorers 96 45
2 722 Nick Peacock Sharpshooters ESU 93 46
3 200 Lucy Adami Phoenix ESU (P&P) 92 35

6 yard Air Rifle (Over 18)

Pos'n Comp No First Name Surname Group Score Tiebreak
1 391 Alex Sutton Fetcham ESU 94 41
2 666 Stephen Waters 7th Bramshill (Hook) 93 45
3 662 Chrissy Monksummers North Dorset Fellowship 93 44

The KILLAY TROPHY for the Most Improved Explorer Scout
(Under 18 Age Group): Toby LOXLEY, Phoenix ESU (Petworth & Pulborough)

The WALTON FIRS TROPHY for the Most Improved Scout
(Under 14yrs of Age): Alice BEESON, 1st North Sutton



Field Target

Senior

First Place - Gold Medal and the Killen Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal
Third Place - Bronze Medal

Posn  No FirstName Surname

1 265 Lee Hargreaves
2 714 John Barnes
3 114 Robert Chester

Junior

First Place - Gold Medal and the Junior Field Target Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal
Third Place - Bronze Medal

Posn No FirstName Surname
1 373 Oliver Taylor
2 130 Sam Owen
3 239 Michael Bamsey

Biathlon

Senior
Place No First name Surname

1 708 Martin Oakes
2 116 Pierre Reader
3 524 Scott Riseborough

Junior
1 704 Jonathan Oakes
2 641 Tim Bullen

3 150 Jon Hounsell

Group

17th Buxton

9th Bramshill (Yateley)
Stirling ESU

Group

1st Long Stratton
7th Epsom

2nd Malden

Unit

Fiennes ESU
Stirling ESU
Killay ESU

10th South West Cheshire
1st Shaftesbury
1st Purbrook

Score
40
40
40

Score
30
30
30

Hits

13
14
14

Shoot-
off

Nmbgg

Time after
Penalties

10.51
11.00
11.21

12.51
16.40
17.54



Pistol
Team Trophy

First Place - Pistol Trophy and Gold medals

Second Place - Silver medals
Third Place - Bronze medals

1 17th Buxton

2 47th Swansea (Killay)

3 7th Epsom
Individual
Senior

1 715 Nell Dunn

2 523 Robert Barton

2 668 David Robinson
Junior

1 313 Alistair Exworthy

2 239 Michael Bamsey

3 131 Stephanie  Edmonston

342
Kevin

Stefan
Thomas
Bianca

333
Christopher

Luke
Ryan
Simon

324
Stephanie

Tom
Sam
Gregory

9th Bramshill (Yateley)

Killay ESU
Woking District

Leander (Sea Scouts)

2nd Malden
7th Epsom

Henderson
Jozefczyk
Bills
Gabbitus

Hiatt
Reimnitz
Williams
Davies

Edmonston
O'Leary
Owen

Cox

25
12
10
11

24
13
11
12

13
13
11
12

94
94
94

93
93
90

91
90
81
80

92
88
80
73

90
80
80
74

42
82
113
142

41
74
109
137

41
75
113
142

45
44
44

45
44
41



Knock-Out

Senior
Gold Medal: Elliott HUGHES 1st North Springfield
Silver Medal:  Sim PIDGLEY Phoenix ESU (Meon Valley)
Bronze Medal: Charles DACE 2nd Hatfield
And Alex CLUETT North Dorset ESU
Junior
Gold Medal: Michael BAMSEY 2nd Malden
Silver Medal:  Liam DAVIS 25th Purley (St. Mark's)
Bronze Medal: Joe RIDDETT 3rd Hampton Hill
and Oliver PHIPPS 1st Fetcham

10-metre Own Rifle

First Place - Gold Medal and the Beckett Shield
Second Place - Silver Medal
Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n CompNo First Name Surname Group Score  Final
1 287 Rebekah Pidgley Phoenix ESU (MV) 195 100.8
2 136 Melanie Flowers Hampton ESU 189 99.1
3 754 Nathan Sutherland Harrow & Wealdstone ESU 188 96.8

Trophy for the Most Improved
Jack GASKIN  Nighthawk ESU

The Tyro Trophy
Awarded to the highest placed entrant who has not previously achieved a top 8 place
Joshua Booth  Nighthawk ESU

6-yard Own Rifle

Junior
Pos'n Comp No First Name Surname Group Score Tiebreak
1 704 Jonathan Oakes 10th South West Cheshire 85 39
2 510 Luke Reimnitz 47th Swansea (Killay) 77 36
3 276 Tom Gamblin 1st Shedfield 76 35
Senior

First Place - Gold Medal and the Jim Dunn Memorial Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medal
Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name Surname Group Score Tiebreak
1 116 Pierre Reader Stirling ESU 89 37
2 739 John Dohoo Hampshire County 87 42

3 523 Robert Barton Killay ESU 87 41



Vintage Rifle

First Place - Gold Medal and the Bill Cook Trophy
Second Place - Silver Medal
Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name

1 506 Christopher

2 523 Robert

3 505 Jonathon
Own Pistol

Surname

Hiatt
Barton
Gratrix

Group

47th Swansea (Killay)
Killay ESU
47th Swansea (Killay)

Note: Event is shot on Air 8 targets (smaller than used for the Main Event Pistol)

Pos'n Comp No First Name

1 668 David
2 283 Matt
3 238 Chris

Fullbore Rifle

Class A
Pos'n No FirstName
1 660 Sandford
2 311 Martin
3 255 Bill
Class B
Pos'n No FirstName

1 303 Matthew
2 539 Robert
3 481 Richard

Surname
Robinson

Hoff
Kendall

Surname
Andrews
Stevens
Compton

Surname
Pammenter
Taylor
Barnes

Smallbore Rifle

Class A

Pos'n No FirstName
1 291 Rebecca
2 116 Pierre
3 152 Allan

Class B

Surname
Saint

Reader
Skellett

Group

Woking District
Phoenix ESU (MV)
2nd Malden

Group

North Dorset ESU
Royal Kingston District
12th Lewisham South

Group
Incendium ESU
1st Tolworth
2nd Frimley

Group

Phoenix ESU (MV)
Stirling ESU

53rd Watford

Two groups of 10 shot prone at 25 yards, smallest group to count

Pos'n No FirstName
1 415 Kevin
2 103 Derek
3 154 Sandra

Surname
Colegate
May
Thompson

Group

8th West Wickham
1st Hartfield

53rd Watford

Score

86
84
81

Score
93
92
91

Score
23.2
21.1

21.0

Score
21.1
20.1
19.1

Score
92
87
86

Group-Size
28
28
28

Tiebreak

37
37
36

Tiebreak
44
42
37

Score
76
76
76



Three-position Air Rifle

(Demonstration Event)
Precision Class

Joshua Booth Nighthawk ESU

Sporter Class

Dawn Cooper Helm's Deep ESU

Archery

OVER 18:

1 Joe HADFIELD 1st Turnford

2 Phil COLLINS Hampshire

3 Neil BAMSEY Hampshire
Under 18:

1 Yvette CASEY Taw Explorers
2 Michael BAMSEY 2nd Malden

3 Josh ROYAL Fetcham ESU

Total
Prone
186

Total
Prone
177

Total
Standing
177

Total
Standing
137

173
172
171

142

134
124

Total
Kneeling
179

Total
Kneeling
175

Total

542

Total

489



