30th National Scout Air Rifle Championships Bisley, October 2006 Award Winners

Aggregate:

HRH The Duke of Connaught Senior Trophy

First Place - Gold Medals and the **Duke of Connaught Senior Trophy** Second Place - Silver Medals: Third Place - Bronze Medals

1	Fiennes ESU	Α	607.0			
				Andrew	Brookes	200.0
				Andy	Dalton	197.5
				Martin	Oakes	209.5
2	Killay ESU	Α	597.0			
	•			Scott	Riseborough	197.0
				Robert	Barton	209.0
				Andrew	Proudfoot	191.0
3	Phoenix ESU (MV)	Α	595.0			
	` ,			Sam	Pidgley	196.5
				George	Gearing	191.5
				Martyn	Fletcher	207.0

HRH The Duke of Connaught Junior Trophy

First Place - Gold Medals and the **Duke of Connaught Junior Trophy** Second Place - Silver Medals ; Third Place - Bronze Medals

1	10th South West Cheshire	Α	537.5			
				James	Peach	153.5
				Billy	Sheen	179.5
				Jonathan	Oakes	204.5
2	17th Buxton	Α	484.5			
				Danielle	Blinco	149.0
				Bianca	Gabbitus	154.0
				Stefan	Jozefczyk	181.5
3	25th Purley (St. Mark's)	Α	449.0		•	
				Ben	Dispirito	148.0
				Tim	Flower	151.5
				Liam	Davis	149.5

NSRA Cup and Gold Medal.

Presented by the National Small-bore Rifle Association for the Best Aggregate Performance in 6yd Air Rifle, Field Target Air Rifle and Air Pistol by a shooter aged over 14.

666	Stephen	Waters	7th Bramshill (Hook)	223.5	45
-----	---------	--------	----------------------	-------	----

Chief's Prize and Gold Medal

Presented by the Chief Scout for the Best Aggregate Performance in 6yd Air Rifle, Field Target Air Rifle and Air Pistol by a Scout aged under 14.

239 Michael	Bamsey	2nd Malden	205.0 40
-------------	--------	------------	----------

The Ladies Plate and Gold Medal

Awarded on an age handicap basis to the lady shooter under 18 years of age achieving the highest aggregate score in 6yd Air Rifle, Field Target Air Rifle and Air Pistol

487 Mary Taylor 15 Wolverhampton West 202.0 157.0

6 yard Air Rifle - Team

Webley Scott Trophy

First Place - Gold Medals and the **Webley Scott Shield** Second Place - Silver Medals and **Fellowship Trophy** Third Place - Bronze Medals and **Jubilee Cup**

1	17th Buxton	324					
			Lee	Hargreaves	19	87	40
			Stefan	Jozefczyk	12	84	76
			Thomas	Bills	10	77	108
			Danielle	Blinco	12	76	143
2	47th Swansea (Killay)	303					
			Luke	Reimnitz	13	90	42
			Christopher	Hiatt	24	86	82
			Jedd	Couling	11	69	82
			Simon	Davies	12	58	107
3	25th Purley (St. Mark's)	299					
			Andrew	Hancock	25	89	37
			Jordan	Docker	11	74	61
			Liam	Davis	12	70	91
			Tim	Flower	12	66	115

Fellowship Medal - Gold Medal

Awarded for the best Performance by a female shooter in 6 yard Air Rifle (Main Event).

662 Chrissy Monksummer North Dorset Fellowship 93 44

6 yard Air Rifle - Individual

6 yard Air Rifle (Under 12)

First Place - Gold Medal and the Chris Lacey Mastershot Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n (Comp No	First Name	Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	273	Thomas	Bills	17th Buxton	77	32
2	618	Jordan	Docker	25th Purley (St. Mark's)	74	24
3	512	Jedd	Couling	47th Swansea (Killay)	69	0

6 yard Air Rifle (Under 14)

First Place - Gold Medal and the Ken White Memorial Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n	Comp No First Name	Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	150 Jon	Hounsell	1st Purbrook	90	43
2	510 Luke	Reimnitz	47th Swansea (Killay)	90	42
3	704 Jonathan	Oakes	10th South West Cheshire	88	39

6 yard Air Rifle (Under 18)

First Place - Gold Medal and the Bramshill Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name		st Name Surname	Group	Score T	Tiebreak
1	732 Cra	ig Attwoo	Taw Explorers	96	45
2	722 Nic	k Peacoo	k Sharpshooters ESU	93	46
3	200 Luc	y Adami	Phoenix ESU (P&P)	92	35

6 yard Air Rifle (Over 18)

Pos'n C	Comp No	First Name	Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	391	Alex	Sutton	Fetcham ESU	94	41
2	666	Stephen	Waters	7th Bramshill (Hook)	93	45
3	662	Chrissy	Monksummers	North Dorset Fellowship	93	44

The KILLAY TROPHY for the Most Improved Explorer Scout

(Under 18 Age Group): Toby LOXLEY, Phoenix ESU (Petworth & Pulborough)

The WALTON FIRS TROPHY for the Most Improved Scout

(Under 14yrs of Age): Alice BEESON, 1st North Sutton

Field Target

Senior

First Place - Gold Medal and the **Killen Trophy** Second Place - Silver Medal Third Place - Bronze Medal

					91100f-
Pos'n	No FirstName	Surname	Group	Score	Off
1	265 Lee	Hargreaves	17th Buxton	40	4
2	714 John	Barnes	9th Bramshill (Yateley)	40	3
3	114 Robert	Chester	Stirling ESU	40	2

Junior

First Place - Gold Medal and the **Junior Field Target Trophy** Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

					Shoot-
Pos'n	No FirstName	Surname	Group	Score	Off
1	373 Oliver	Taylor	1st Long Stratton	30	4
2	130 Sam	Owen	7th Epsom	30	3
3	239 Michael	Bamsey	2nd Malden	30	2

Biathlon

Senior

Sellio	1				
Place	No First name	Surname	Unit	Hits	Time after Penalties
1	708 Martin	Oakes	Fiennes ESU	13	10.51
2	116 Pierre	Reader	Stirling ESU	14	11.00
3	524 Scott	Riseborough	Killay ESU	14	11.21
Junio	r				
1	704 Jonathan	Oakes	10th South West Cheshire	12	12.51
2	641 Tim	Bullen	1st Shaftesbury	8	16.40
3	150 Jon	Hounsell	1st Purbrook	9	17.54

Pistol

Team Trophy

First Place - Pistol Trophy and Gold medals

Second Place - Silver medals

Third Place - Bronze medals

1	17th Buxton		342					
				Kevin	Henderson	25	91	42
				Stefan	Jozefczyk	12	90	82
				Thomas	Bills	10	81	113
				Bianca	Gabbitus	11	80	142
0	47th Curanasa	(IZ:II.a. a)	222					
2	47th Swansea	(Killay)	333	Christopher	Hiatt	24	92	41
				Luke	Reimnitz	13	88	74
				Ryan	Williams	11	80	109
				Simon	Davies	12	73	137
				Cimon	Barios	,_		
3	7th Epsom		324					
				Stephanie	Edmonston	13	90	41
				Tom	O'Leary	13	80	75
				Sam	Owen	11	80	113
				Gregory	Cox	12	74	142
Indivi	dual							
Senior								
1	715 Neil	Dunn	9th E	Bramshill (Yatele	ey)	94		45
2	523 Robert	Barton	Killa	y ESU	•	94		44
2	668 David	Robinson	Wok	ing District		94		44
Junior								
1	313 Alistair	Exworthy	Lear	nder (Sea Scouts	s)	93		45
2	239 Michael	Bamsey	2nd	Malden		93		44
3	131 Stephanie	Edmonston	7th E	Epsom		90		41

Knock-Out

Senior

Gold Medal: Elliott HUGHES 1st North Springfield

Silver Medal: Sim PIDGLEY Phoenix ESU (Meon Valley)

Bronze Medal: Charles DACE 2nd Hatfield

And Alex CLUETT North Dorset ESU

Junior

Gold Medal: Michael BAMSEY 2nd Malden

Silver Medal: Liam DAVIS 25th Purley (St. Mark's)

Bronze Medal: Joe RIDDETT 3rd Hampton Hill

and Oliver PHIPPS 1st Fetcham

10-metre Own Rifle

First Place - Gold Medal and the Beckett Shield

Second Place - Silver Medal Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n	Comp No First Name	Surname	Group	Score	Final
1	287 Rebekah	Pidgley	Phoenix ESU (MV)	195	100.8
2	136 Melanie	Flowers	Hampton ESU	189	99.1
3	754 Nathan	Sutherland	Harrow & Wealdstone ESU	188	96.8

Trophy for the Most Improved

Jack GASKIN Nighthawk ESU

The Tyro Trophy

Awarded to the highest placed entrant who has not previously achieved a top 8 place

Joshua Booth Nighthawk ESU

6-yard Own Rifle

Junior

Pos'n Com	p No First Name	Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	704 Jonathan	Oakes	10th South West Cheshire	85	39
2	510 Luke	Reimnitz	47th Swansea (Killay)	77	36
3	276 Tom	Gamblin	1st Shedfield	76	35

Senior

First Place - Gold Medal and the Jim Dunn Memorial Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Cor	mp No Fi	rst Name	Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	116	Pierre	Reader	Stirling ESU	89	37
2	739	John	Dohoo	Hampshire County	87	42
3	523	Robert	Barton	Killay ESU	87	41

Vintage Rifle

First Place - Gold Medal and the Bill Cook Trophy

Second Place - Silver Medal

Third Place - Bronze Medal

Pos'n Comp No First Name		Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	506 Christopher	Hiatt	47th Swansea (Killay)	86	37
2	523 Robert	Barton	Killay ESU	84	37
3	505 Jonathon	Gratrix	47th Swansea (Killay)	81	36

Own Pistol

Note: Event is shot on Air 8 targets (smaller than used for the Main Event Pistol)

Pos'n Co	omp No First Name	Surname	Group	Score	Tiebreak
1	668 David	Robinson	Woking District	93	44
2	283 Matt	Hoff	Phoenix ESU (MV)	92	42
3	238 Chris	Kendall	2nd Malden	91	37

Fullbore Rifle

Class A

Pos'n	No FirstName	Surname	Group	Score
1	660 Sandford	Andrews	North Dorset ESU	23.2
2	311 Martin	Stevens	Royal Kingston District	21.1
3	255 Bill	Compton	12th Lewisham South	21.0

Class B

Pos'n	No FirstName	Surname	Group	Score
1	303 Matthew	Pammenter	Incendium ESU	21.1
2	539 Robert	Taylor	1st Tolworth	20.1
3	481 Richard	Barnes	2nd Frimley	19.1

Smallbore Rifle

Class A

Pos'n	No FirstName	Surname	Group	Score
1	291 Rebecca	Saint	Phoenix ESU (MV)	92
2	116 Pierre	Reader	Stirling ESU	87
3	152 Allan	Skellett	53rd Watford	86

Class B

Two groups of 10 shot prone at 25 yards, smallest group to count

Pos'n	No FirstName	Surname	Group	Group-Size	Score
1	415 Kevin	Colegate	8th West Wickham	28	76
2	103 Derek	May	1st Hartfield	28	76
3	154 Sandra	Thompson	53rd Watford	28	76

Three-position Air Rifle

(Demonstration Event)
Precision Class

J	oshua	Booth	Nighthawk ESU	Prone 186	Standing 177	Kneeling 179	542
Sport	er Cla	ass					

Total Total Total Total Total Total
Prone Standing Kneeling
Dawn Cooper Helm's Deep ESU 177 137 175 489

Archery

OVER 18:

1	Joe HADFIELD	1st Turnford	173
2	Phil COLLINS	Hampshire	172
3	Neil BAMSEY	Hampshire	171

Under 18:

1	Yvette CASEY	Taw Explorers	142
2	Michael BAMSEY	2nd Malden	134
3	Josh ROYAL	Fetcham ESU	124